
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : JOINT MEETING OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 14 JANUARY 2014 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 
MEMBERS OF CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
Councillors D Andrews (Chairman), E Bedford, G Jones, J Mayes, T Page, 
M Pope, J Ranger, R Sharma, G Williamson (Vice-Chairman), J Wing. 
 

Substitutes: 

 

Conservatives: Councillors S Bull and K Crofton 

Liberal Democrat: Councillor M Wood 

 

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
Councillors D Hollebon (Chairman), R Beeching, S Bull, D Hone, J Jones, 
J Mayes, P Moore (Vice-Chairman), N Symonds, M Wood, C Woodward. 
 
Substitutes:  

Conservatives: Councillors T Herbert and C Rowley 

Liberal Democrat: Councillor J Wing 

 

MEMBERSHIP OF ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Councillors D Abbott (Chairman), W Ashley, P Ballam, E Buckmaster, 
P Gray, M Pope, C Rowley, K Warnell, B Wrangles, J Wyllie (Vice-
Chairman). 
 

Substitutes: 

Conservatives: Councillors R Beeching and A Dearman 

Liberal Democrat:  

Independent: Councillor M Newman. 

Public Document Pack



 

(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: PETER MANNINGS 
01279 502174. 

peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk  

 



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

• fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

• participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

• knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 



 

(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 
fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

 



 

AGENDA: 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman  
 

2. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

3. Minutes – 12 February 2013  
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
Tuesday 12 February 2013 (Previously circulated as part of the 
Council Minute book for 20 February 2013).  
 

4. Chairman's  Announcements  
 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Members’ declarations of interest and party whip 
arrangements.  
 

6. Capital Programme 2013/14 (Revised) to 2016/17 (Pages 7 – 26). 
 

7. Fees and Charges 2014/15 (Pages 27 – 58). 
 

8. Revenue Estimates, Services – 2013/14 Probable, 2014/15 Estimate 
(Pages 59 – 88). 

 

9. Consolidated Budget report 2014/15 and Medium Term Financial Plan – 
'To Follow'  
 

 ‘Report to Follow’.  
 

10. Urgent  Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 14 JANUARY 2014 
 
EXECUTIVE – 4 FEBRUARY 2014 
 
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR FINANCE 
 

6. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2013/14 (REVISED) TO 2016/17 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• The report sets out proposals for the Council’s Capital 
Programme for the period 2013/14 (Revised) to 2016/17. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR JOINT MEETING OF SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES: that 

 

(A) The draft Capital Programme 2013/14 (Revised) to 2016/17 
be scrutinised; and 

  

(B) The Executive be advised of any recommendations.  

  

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE EXECUTIVE: that 

 

(A) Any comments made by the Joint Meeting of Scrutiny 
Committees on 14 January 2014 be considered; and 

  

(B) The new Capital Programme for the period 2013/14 
(Revised) to 2016/17 be recommended to Council. 

  

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The capital programme approved by the Council in February 2013 

has subsequently been updated and amended initially by items of 
slippage and other re-phasings following the 2012/13 Capital Out-
turn position. 

 
1.2 A number of further amendments to the Programme have since 

been approved through individual reports as well as the Council’s 
monthly Health check process. The most significant being the 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



 
  

additional resources (£2.2m) relating to the changes to the 
Council’s Recycling arrangements (SPARC).  

 
1.3 In line with current annua
[...]
as part of the 
monthly Health check process. 

 
2.4 With the exception of support for affordable housing existing 

rolling programmes of work have been presented as continuing up 

Page 8



 
  

to 2016/17. These programmes provide funding in areas such as 
private sector renovation grants, the provision of play equipment, 
various community grant funding streams, information technology 
upgrades (in line with the shared IT service business plan) as well 
as various environmental initiatives. 
From 2015/16 support for affordable housing will be provided 
through alternative mechanisms including the use of section 106 
monies.  

 
2.5 The Draft Programme at Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ includes 

proposals for some new schemes. These mainly relate to 
essential works to pools and offices (in line with the Property 
Maintenance Plan). Additional resources (based on current 
trends) of £225k per year are proposed from 2015/16 in order to 
meet the Council’s mandatory responsibility for providing Disabled 
Facility Grants. “Invest to save” schemes are proposed in respect 
of arrangements for the management of public conveniences at 
Bell Street, Sawbridgeworth and the provision of a 3G artificial turf 
pitch at Hartham. Full business cases will be required before 
programmes of work can proceed. Proposed new schemes total 
£1.076m and are shown in bold typeface and summarised 
separately in the Programme for ease of reference.  

 
The proposed new schemes have been scrutinised in detail by the 
Corporate Management Team to ensure that projects are aligned 
to the Council’s corporate priorities and that the phasing of the 
projects is appropriate having regard to available resources and 
project lead in times. 

 
Members should note that, due to accounting requirements for 
asset valuations, some capital expenditure incurred will not 
necessarily result in an equivalent increase to the value of the 
Council’s assets (as will be reflected in the year end accounts
[...]
 through the Local 
Government Act 2003.  

 
 A number of statutory prudential indicators which relate to the 

Capital Programme are required to be approved annually by the 
Council. These are included as part of the Council’s Treasury 
Management Report.  

 
 It is considered that the proposed Programme is affordable and 

sustainable in terms of capital resource requirements and 
revenue impact. Financial implications are reflected within the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP).          

 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.   

 
Background Papers 
Report to Executive – 23 July 2013. 
 
Contact Member: Councillor Michael Tindale – Executive                                                   

Member for Finance. 
 
Contact Officer: Adele Taylor – Director of Finance and Support 

Services, Extn: 1401. adele.taylor@eastherts.gov.uk  
 
Report Author: Simon Chancellor – Head of Finance and  
   Performance, Extn: 2050.      

   simon.chancellor@eastherts.gov.uk 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 

 

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 

appropriate): 

People 
This priority focuses on enhancing the quality of life, 
health and wellbeing of individuals, families and 
communities, particularly those who are vulnerable. 
 

Place 
This priority focuses on the standard of the built 
environment and our neighbourhoods and ensuring our 
towns and villages are safe and clean. 
 
Prosperity 
This priority focuses on safeguarding and enhancing our 
unique mix of rural and urban communities, promoting 
sustainable, economic and social opportunities. 

Consultation: The draft Programme has been prepared in conjunction 
with Project control officers, Heads of Service and 
reviewed by the Corporate
[...]
 Equality Access & Card Control to Doors S. Whinnett 40,000 40,000 40,000 0 0 0

71203 Replacement of Chairs & Desks R. Crow 10,000 11,080 11,080 10,000 10,000 10,000

75157 New Footbridge over the River Stort A. Osborne 91,020 90,220 90,220 0 0 0

72568 North Drive - reconstruct road & drainage A. Osborne 15,380 15,380 630 14,750 0 0

75160 River & Watercourse Structures G. Field 47,500 61,800 61,800 47,500 47,500 47,500

71266 Capital Salaries S. Chancellor 53,600 53,600 53,600 0 0 0

71251 Automated Telling Machines at Hertford & B/S N. Sloper 0 0 0 12,800 0 0

72702 Parking Services - Operational Vehicle N. Sloper 10,000 10,000 0 0 0 0

TOTAL EXISTING SCHEMES 1,647,540 1,737,830 1,387,870 621,120 92,500 92,500

NEW SCHEMES

OFFICES

71277 Wallfields - Lift Improvements S. Whinnett 0 0 0 25,000 0 0

71278 Wallfields - Refurbishment of Windows S. Whinnett 0 0 0 15,000 0 0

71279 Buntingford Service Centre - Fire Alarm Imp. S. Whinnett 0 0 10,000 0 0 0

IT

71445 Compliance Software System S. Whinnett 0 0 0 10,000 0 0

TOTAL NEW SCHEMES 0 0 10,000 50,000 0 0

GRAND TOTAL 1,647,540 1,737,830 1,397,870 671,120 92,500 92,500

New schemes in bold

P
age 24



CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2014/15

Exp. PROSPERITY Project 2013/14 2013/14 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

Code Control Original Estimate Revised Original Original Original

Officer Estimate as @ Nov '13 Esimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

£ £ £ £ £ £

Note 1. Funding for future years as follows (as agreed at 23.7.13 Exec):-

2017/18 - £35,000

2018/19 - £154,950

2019/20 - £67,010

2020/21 - £74,000

P
age 25



P
age 26

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
JOINT MEETING OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES – 14 JANUARY 2014 
 
EXECUTIVE – 4 FEBRUARY 2014 
 
REPORT BY THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR FINANCE 
 

7. FEES AND CHARGES 2014/15 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL  

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• The purpose of this report is to detail the additional income to the 
Council that could be generated by increasing discretionary fees 
and charges in 2014/15 for a variety of services. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR JOINT MEETING OF SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES: 

 

(A) The proposals for increases in fees and charges, as 
detailed in Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ be scrutinised; 
and 

  

(B) The Executive be advised of any recommendations. 

  

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE EXECUTIVE: 

 

(A) Any comments made by the Joint meeting of Scrutiny 
Committees on the 14 January 2014 be considered; and 

  

(B) The increases in fees and charges as detailed in Essential 
Reference Paper ‘B’ be recommended to Council. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 Members will recall that the Council has now adopted a fees and 

charges strategy and a set of key principles on which fees and 
charges should be set, rather than just a percentage increase. 

 
1.2 These include: 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 27



 
  

• Any subsidy from Council Tax payers should be deliberate 
choice 

• Discretionary fees should generate income to help deliver 
improvements in priority services 

• Discretionary fees and charges should support the MTFP 

• A measure of consistency in setting charges for similar 
services 

• Levels should be set to avoid unnecessary subsidies from the 
council taxpayer to commercial operations 

• If the impact of the increase is likely to be high then 
consideration be given to the phasing in of changes 

 
1.3 Officers were requested to bring forward proposals for 2014/15 

having regard to the principles of the strategy.  A proportionate 
approach having regard to the level of income generated within 
each service area has also been advocated. 

 
  2.0 Report 
 
  2.1 Officers have prepared proposals for increasing fees and charges 

for 2014/15, the details of which are set out in Essential 
Reference Paper ‘B’. Comments relating to individual service 
areas are set out below. 

 
2.2 Proposals for increasing car parking pay and display charges are 

to be brought forward as a separate re
[...]

and delivered on a single form -

Each printed enquiry 

12.00 n/a numbered in the form 4 - 21 per enquiry 12.00 n/a

20.00 n/a numbered in the form 22 per enquiry 20.00 n/a

25.00 n/a Any and each further enquiry per enquiry 25.00 n/a

added by solicitors

15.40+ n/a Abstract of Title 15.40+ n/a

21p n/a 21p n/a

per sheet copied per sheet copied

LEGAL CHARGES

105.00 126.00 Notice of Transfer per hour 110.00 132.00

105.00 126.00 Deed of Variation per hour 110.00 132.00

105.00 126.00 Deed of Covenant  Copy per hour 110.00 132.00

105.00 126.00            "                 Engrossment per hour 110.00 132.00

105.00 126.00 Postponement of Charge per hour 110.00 132.00

Litigation, Conveyancing and 

105.00 126.00 Planning matters per hour 110.00 132.00

105.00 n/a Sale of Council Minutes per civic year 110.00 n/a

Extract of Electoral Register

20.50 + 1.50 n/a Fee for sale of the Register data 20.50 + 1.50 n/a

per thousand per thousand

entries or part entries or part

10.00 + 5.00 n/a printed 10.00 + 5.00 n/a

per thousand per thousand

entries or part entries or part

Fee for sale of the list of 

20.50 + 1.50 n/a Overseas Electors                       data 20.50 + 1.50 n/a

per hundred per hundred

entries or part entries or part

10.00 + 5.00 n/a printed 10.00 + 5.00 n/a

entries or part entries or part

2014/152013/14

Page 58



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
JOINT MEETING OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES – 14 JANUARY 2014 
 
EXECUTIVE – 4 FEBRUARY 2014 
 
REPORT BY THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR FINANCE 
 

8. SERVICE ESTIMATES – REVENUE BUDGET REVISED 2013/14 AND 
ESTIMATES 2014/15  

  

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL  
       

 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• The report sets out proposals for the Council’s Service estimates for 
2013/14 (Revised) and the 2014/15 Estimates. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR JOINT MEETING OF SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES: 

 

(A) The proposals for the Council’s Service Estimates be 
scrutinised; and 

  

(B) The Executive be advised of any recommendations. 

  

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE EXECUTIVE: that 

  

(A) Any comments made by Joint Scrutiny Committee on the 
14 January 2014 be considered; and 

  

(B) The Probable Revenue Estimates for 2013/14 and the draft 
Revenue Estimates for 2014/15 be recommended to 
Council. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The process and timetable for the preparation and presentation of the 

Council’s Revenue Estimates aims to ensure: 
 

• appropriate consultation with Officers and Members, and 

• linkages with the Council’s service planning and corporate strategies 
process. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 59



 
  

1.2 The Strategy to be adopted in preparing the 2014/15 Estimates was set 
out by the Executive at its meeting on 3 September 2013.  

 
1.3 The budget process links service demand with the Council’s Priorities and 

the Community Strategy using an integrated service planning and financial 
management framework. The process allows for separate consideration of 
service enhancements and proposals for efficiency savings which are not 
included within the base budgets presented within this report. These are 
set out within the consolidated budget report.  

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 The summarised estimates in respect of all General Fund Services are 

attached at Essential Reference Paper B. The Director of Finance and 
Support Services and the Accountancy team have been available to 
advise and support Directors/Heads of Service on the contents of their 
budgets.  

 
Price Levels  

 
2.3 The Revised Estimates for 2013/14 are based on actual payments to date 

plus anticipated expenditure to the end of the financial year. 
 
2.4 The Estimates for 2014/15 are the projected outturns including anticipated 

inflation. 
 
2.5 The Salary estimates for 2014/15 include the following: 
 

• An assumption for a national pay award of 1%.  

• An assumption that vacancies arising from turnover will produce 
savings equating to 2% of the total pay bill across virtually all cost 
centres.  The turnove
[...]
k adverse variance due to increases cost of 
scheme in relation to rent increases (£125k adverse) and reduction in 
administration subsidy (£29k adverse). Additional income is forecast 
for Rent Allowance debtors - £85K favourable. 

 

• ICT/Printing and Graphic Design Shared Service – the business plan 
for the shared service identified savings for the first full year of 
operation of £208k. These savings have now been factored into the 
2014/15 Estimate. 

 
5.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
5.1  Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated with this 

report can be found within Essential Reference Paper ‘A’. 
 
Background Papers 
None. 
 
Contact Member: Councillor Michael Tindale, Executive Member for  

  Finance. michael.tindale@eastherts.gov.uk  
 
Contact Officer: Adele Taylor – Director of Finance and Support Services, 

Extn: 1401. adele.taylor@eastherts.gov.uk  

Page 66



 
  

 
Report Author: Margaret Donaldson – Principal Accountant, Extn: 2054. 
   margaret.donaldson@eastherts.gov.uk 
  

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 

 

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 

appropriate): 

People 
This priority focuses on enhancing the quality of life, 
health and wellbeing of individuals, families and 
communities, particularly those who are vulnerable. 
 
Place 
This priority focuses on the standard of the built 
environment and our neighbourhoods and ensuring our 
towns and villages are safe and clean. 
 
Prosperity 
This priority focuses on safeguarding and enhancing our 
unique mix of rural and urban communities, promoting 
sustainable, economic and social opportunities. 
 
 

Consultation:  

Legal: None 

Financial: See body of report 

Human 
Resource: 

None 

Risk 
Management: 

As outlined in the report 

 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



ALL DIVISIONS

2012/13 2013/14 
[...]
3/14 2013/14 2014/15

ACTUAL ESTIMATE PROBABLE ESTIMATE 

Service £ £ £ £

SUMMARY OF CORPORATE RISK

SERVICE

ISA1 Corporate Risk & Insurance 177,301 170,440 174,210 166,310

ISA2 Shared Internal Audit Services 116,280 122,800 113,100 115,300

ISA3 Procurement 44,293 59,640 48,710 54,330

NET EXPENDITURE 337,874 352,880 336,020 335,940

Page 117
Page 85



FINANCE & SUPPORT SERVICES IS6

2012/13 2013/14 2013/14 2014/15

ACTUAL ESTIMATE PROBABLE ESTIMATE 

£ £ £ £

SUMMARY OF GOVERNANCE SUPPORT ESTIMATES

SERVICE

ISG1 Democratic Services 311,815 307,070 295,020 301,880

ISG2 Land Charges & LLPG 111,464 127,510 121,100 128,230

ISG3 Legal 61,677 274,520 258,150 254,880

ISG4 Burials 4,616 1,000 1,000 1,000

ISG5 Elections 64,895 75,000 75,000 75,000

ISG6 Land Charges Service -197,050 -180,240 -199,990 -202,440

ISG6 Street Naming -6,650 0 0 0

NET EXPENDITURE 350,767 604,860 550,280 558,550

Page 118
Page 86



FINANCE & SUPPORT SERVICES IS7

2012/13 2013/14 2013/14 2014/15

ACTUAL ESTIMATE PROBABLE ESTIMATE 

Service £ £ £ £

SUMMARY OF REVENUES & BENEFITS ESTIMATES

SERVICE

ISR1 Revenues & HB Section -91,283 -346,550 -286,510 -268,590

ISR2 Revenues & HB Section - Transitional 0 0 0 0

ISR3 Revenues & HB - Shared Service 1,436,490 1,370,690 1,326,440 1,301,230

ISR4 Benefits Service -1,143,113 -856,460 -843,860 -787,290

ISR4 Revenues Service 0 0 0 0

NET EXPENDITURE 202,094 167,680 196,070 245,350

Page 119
Page 87



FINANCE & SUPPORT SERVICES IS8

2012/13 2013/14 2013/14 2014/15

ACTUAL ESTIMATE PROBABLE ESTIMATE 

£ £ £ £

SUMMARY OF OTHER ESTIMATES

SERVICE

ISO1 Corporate & Democratic Core 622,956 672,510 667,780 676,060

ISO2 Other Expenses -296,368 -759,180 -526,100 -868,880

NET EXPENDITURE 326,588 -86,670 141,680 -192,820

Page 120
Page 88


	Agenda
	6 Capital Programme 2013/14 (Revised) to 2016/17
	Capital Programme ERPA (implications)
	Capital Programme ERPB (2014 2015 Capital Programme)

	7 Fees and Charges 2014/15
	Fees and Charges ERPA (implications)
	Fees and Charges ERPB (Scale of Charges)

	8 Revenue Estimates, Services - 2013/14 Probable, 2014/15 Estimate
	Service Estimates - ERPA (implications)
	Service Estimates ERPB (estimates)




Minutes of the meeting


JS JS 
 
 

 
424 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
JOINT MEETING OF SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 14 JANUARY 2014, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor David Andrews (Chairman). 
  Councillors D Abbott, P Ballam, E Bedford, 

R Beeching, Mrs D Hollebon, G Jones, 
J Jones, J Mayes, P Moore, M Pope, 
C Rowley, R Sharma, N Symonds, 
K Warnell, G Williamson and J Wing. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors P Phillips, P Ruffles, S Rutland-

Barsby and M Tindale 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  George A Robertson - Chief Executive 

and Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

 
462   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was proposed by Councillor G Williamson and 
seconded by Councillor J Mayes that Councillor D 
Andrews be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor D Andrews be 
appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

 



JS JS 
 
 

 
425 

463   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors 
W Ashley, E Buckmaster, S Bull, D Hone, T Page, 
J Ranger, M Wood, C Woodward, B Wrangles and 
J Wyllie. 
 

 

464   MINUTES – 12 FEBRUARY 2013  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the joint meeting 
held on 12 February 2013 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

465   CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2013/14 (REVISED) TO 2016/17  
 

 

 The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report 
setting out proposals for the Council’s Capital Programme 
for the period 2013/14 (Revised) to 2016/17.  Members 
were provided with a detailed breakdown of the process 
whereby the reports referred to in Minutes 465 – 467 fed 
in to the Consolidated Budget Report and the Medium 
Term Financial Plan.  These were integral to the budget 
setting process for 2014/15. 
 
Members were referred to Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ 
for the estimates for five new schemes relating to the 
essential works that were required to pools and offices in 
line with the property maintenance plan. 
 
In relation to a query from Councillor G Williamson in 
respect of the resources detailed on page 10 of the report 
now submitted, the Director of Finance and Support 
Services advised that the table at paragraph 2.11 detailed 
the costs of the disinvestment or internal borrowing that 
was being used to fund the capital programme. 
 
Councillor G Jones commented on the difference 
between the original and revised estimates in the capital 
programme.  The Director of Finance and Support 
Services confirmed that figures changed throughout the 
year as additional funding or schemes were added to the 

 



JS JS 
 
 

 
426 

capital programme.  Schemes included in the programme 
were also subject to slippage or amendment and budgets 
were therefore adjusted accordingly. 
 
Councillor J Wing commented on whether there should be 
greater flexibility in the use or resources in the capital 
programme.  He sought and was given clarification as to 
how the capital grants budget was allocated and often 
resulted in the award being spent across more than one 
year.  Councillor J Wing was advised he might wish to 
discuss the matter with the relevant Executive portfolio 
holder.   
 
Councillor J Wing believed that the capital programme 
allocation for the play area development programme at 
The Bourne in Ware would be better spent in the Priory 
play area, as this was where most young people in the 
town went for play activity. 
 
The Director of Finance and Support Services stated that 
no works would take place until a full design scheme was 
completed and a business case was approved.  She 
emphasised that, unless the funding was identified in the 
capital programme at the start of the year, the capital 
could not be spent. 
 
Councillor R Beeching queried whether the £25,000 
allocation for works to Leventhorpe Pool was the total 
estimate or East Herts Council’s contribution.  The Chief 
Executive and Director of Customer and Community 
Services stated that this was the full amount and a full 
business case would be submitted to CMT before any 
works were carried out. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor P Ballam in 
respect of Fanshawe Pool in Ware, the Chief Executive 
and Director of Customer and Community Services 
advised that Officers had been instructed that there 
should not be any additional expenditure regarding the 
joint use pools until negotiations with the schools and 
Hertfordshire County Council had been resolved. 



JS JS 
 
 

 
427 

 
The joint meeting of Scrutiny Committees resolved to 
inform the Executive that the Capital Programme 2013/14 
(revised) to 2016/17, as now submitted, should be 
approved. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Executive be informed that 
the joint meeting of Scrutiny Committees 
considered that the draft Capital Programme 
2013/14 (Revised) to 2016/17, as now submitted, 
should be approved. 

 
466   FEES AND CHARGES 2014/15  

 
 

 The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report 
detailing the additional income to the Council that could 
be generated by increasing discretionary fees and 
charges in 2014/15 for a variety of services.  Members 
were referred to Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ for the 
detailed suggested increases to discretionary fees and 
charges. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor J Wing as to 
whether the fees and charges covered the costs of 
service delivery and whether any fees and charges 
created a surplus for any particular service, the Director of 
Finance and Support Services stated that statutory rules 
meant that some Council services could only cover the 
commercial costs of delivering a service.  Some services 
were able to make a surplus to be re-invested in other 
services. 
 
Councillor P Moore sought and was given clarification 
regarding the fees and charges in respect of farmers’ 
markets in East Herts.  The Chief Executive and Director 
of Customer and Community Services confirmed that the 
markets usually experienced a downturn at this time of 
year. 
 
Councillors M Pope, J Mayes and P Ballam asked a 
number of questions relating to the suggested increased 

 



JS JS 
 
 

 
428 

in pest control concessionary charges from £10 to £15.  
Members were advised that the existing £10 charge had 
been in place for a considerable length of time. 
 
The joint meeting of Scrutiny Committees resolved to 
inform the Executive that the fees and charges should be 
approved as detailed in the report now submitted. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Executive be informed that 
the joint meeting of Scrutiny Committees 
considered that the 2014/15 fees and charges, as 
detailed in Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ of the 
report now submitted, should be approved. 

 
467   REVENUE ESTIMATES, SERVICES – 2013/14 PROBABLE, 

2014/15 ESTIMATE   
 

 

 The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report 
that set out proposals for the Council’s Service Estimates 
for 2013/14 (Probable) and the 2014/15 Estimates.  
Members were referred to Essential Reference Papers ‘B’ 
and ‘C’ for the full details of the revenue budget and 
revenue estimates. 
 
Councillor R Beeching stated that he had been out with 
Community Safety and Police Officers on Christmas Eve 
and New Years Eve and had observed that taxi 
marshalling had been non existent and this was a major 
community safety issue. 
 
In response to a number of points made by Members in 
terms of whether East Herts Council should fund the 
provision of taxi marshals on these two key nights, the 
Chief Executive and Director of Customer and Community 
Services suggested that Councillor R Beeching might 
wish to discuss the issue with the Executive Member for 
Community Safety and Environment.  
Members supported this suggestion. 
 
Councillor G Jones queried why the expenditure on IT 
Services was showing as reducing to £674,680 for 

 



JS JS 
 
 

 
429 

2013/14 and to £489,620 for 2014/15.  The Director of 
Finance and Support Services advised that these figures 
reflected the realisation of savings resulting from the new 
IT shared service arrangements. 
 
Members resolved to inform the Executive that the joint 
meeting of Scrutiny Committees had supported the 
probable revenue budget for 2013/14 as well as the 
estimates for 2014/15. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Executive be informed that 
the joint meeting of Scrutiny Committees support 
the probable revenue budget for 2013/14 as well 
as the estimates for 2014/15. 

 
468   CONSOLIDATED BUDGET REPORT 2014/15 AND MEDIUM 

TERM FINANCIAL PLAN   
 

 

 The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report 
recommending the consolidated budget for 2014/15 and 
the 2017/18 Medium Term Financial Plan.  The Director 
of Finance and Support Services apologised that it had 
not been possible to publish the report earlier as the key 
information had not arrived from central government until 
very close to Christmas.   
 
Members were reminded that this information was central 
to the Council’s budget setting process for 2014/15 and 
for future years.  Members were also advised that all of 
the implications of the previous three reports on the 
Agenda were included in this report. 
 
Members were further advised of a number of significant 
changes for local government finance in 2014/15, namely 
the cessation of Council Tax Benefit which had been 
replaced with a locally determined and managed Council 
Tax support scheme.  The localisation of Business Rates 
had transferred the risks and rewards for increases and 
decreases in Business Rate yield to the Authority.   
 
Members were also provided with a summary of the 

 



JS JS 
 
 

 
430 

arrangements associated with the 2013 pension fund 
triennial valuation.  The Director of Finance and Support 
Services concluded that details of the treasury 
management strategy would be considered by the Audit 
Committee on 22 January 2014. 
 
In response to query from Councillor M Pope regarding 
the new homes bonus, Members were advised that the 
known figures were considered secure until at least the 
next comprehensive spending review, although Brandon 
Lewis MP had advised that a review of new homes bonus 
would be undertaken in April.  The Director of Finance 
and Support Services stressed that East Herts Council 
was not as reliant on the new homes bonus as some 
other Local Authorities. 
 
Councillor N Symonds commented on what East Herts 
Council was doing in terms of bringing empty homes back 
in to use.  Members were advised that there was an 
ongoing piece of work involving Officers in housing and 
revenues and benefits.  Members were reminded that the 
Authority had a housing strategy for East Herts that 
covered empty homes. 
 
In response to comments from Councillor J Wing 
regarding whether more resources needed to put into the 
pension fund, the Director of Finance and Support 
Services commented that the pension fund had 
performed somewhat better than originally expected. 
 
Members were advised that Officers had sought advice in 
terms of what would be a sensible amount to put into the 
fund at the present time.  Officers had been advised that, 
although the current position might change, as 
performance had been better than expected, the Authority 
might not have to invest in the fund in the near future. 
 
In response to comments from Members relating to 
Reserves, the Director of Finance and Support Services 
advised that it was for the Authority to judge when it was 
prudent to allocate its Reserves and it was for Members 



JS JS 
 
 

 
431 

to make suggestions to Officers. 
 
The Executive Member for Finance commented that 
consultant advice had been sought as part of an appraisal 
into property investment.  He stated that Members should 
always be mindful of the appropriate levels of resources 
held in reserve. 
 
The joint meeting of Scrutiny Committees resolved to 
inform the Executive that the budget should be approved 
as detailed in the report now submitted. 

 
RESOLVED – that the Executive be informed that 
the joint meeting of Scrutiny Committees 
considered that the Consolidated Budget should 
be approved, as detailed in the report now 
submitted. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.47 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


